



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, : No: 602, 2018
:
Employer Below – Appellant, : On Appeal From:
: Superior Court in and for
v. : Kent County
:
NICHOLAS GATES, : C.A. No.: K18A-04-002 JJC
:
Claimant Below – Appellee. :

EMPLOYER-BELOW/APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

TYBOUT REDFEARN & PELL

/s/ John J. Klusman

JOHN J. KLUSMAN, ESQ. (#2705)
KENNETH L. WAN, ESQ. (#5667)
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-6901
Attorneys for Appellant/Employer Below

Date: March 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The Board’s Decision finding that the Claimant was injured within the course and scope of his employment was an error of law and not supported by substantial evidence.....	1
A. Claimant makes inconsistent arguments in direct conflict with <i>Spellman</i>	1
B. Claimant’s assertion that his pay for a call-back began when he received the call, instead of when he arrives at the yard, is contradicted by his own testimony and without merit..	3
C. Claimant is mistaken as to the precedent set forth in <i>Spellman</i> and <i>DeSantis</i>	10
D. Claimant’s reliance on <i>Histed</i> is misplaced.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE
<i>Branum v. Franklin Co.</i> , 1993 WL 489383 (Del. Super. Oct. 18, 1993).....	7
<i>Histed v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993)	11
<i>Kerly v. Battaglia</i> , 1990 WL 199507 (Del. Super. Nov. 21, 1990).....	8
<i>L.H. Doane Associates v. Seymour</i> , Del. Supr. No. 172, 1983, Horsey, J. (April 23, 1985) (ORDER)	9
<i>Spellman v. Christiana Care Health Services</i> , 74 A.3d 619 (Del. 2013)	1, 2, 6, 10, 11
<i>State v. DeSantis</i> , 2017 WL 4675765 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 17, 2017)	6, 10
